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Worps oF COMMANDS IN THE ARMY

*646. SHRI JAGAT NARAIN : Will the
Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that several
Ministers of the Tamil Nadu Government
have appealed to the South Indian regi-
ments in the regular army not to obey
words of command in Hindi and demand
them in English ;

(b) ifso, Government’s reaction thereto;
and

(c) the language in which commands are
given in the regular army?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SAR-
DAR SWARAN SINGH) : (a) Govern-
ment are not aware of any such incident.

(b) Does not arise.

{c) Hindi, in accordance with the prac-
tice prevailing now for about twelve years.

S} TR FIOAN : F HAT AZET § a7
qwAr A § fFown ag Id T H
¥ & afreg § wAodTodre afam
Fog F1 faqge 48 F faar mav & et
A Frorst § faw gafaq fF agi 9w a9
g% FAte fedt ¥ & o ag wd =
fFa fat ¥ &i?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : So far as
the N. C. C,. training in the State of Tamil
Nadu is concerned, itis a fact that excepting
for certain establishments it is not function-
ing at the present moment. But we are in
correspondence and in touch with the
Government of Tamil Nadu and efforts are
being made to find a satisfactory solution
which might be acceptable.

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE : Will the
honourable Minister enlighten the House
as to the possibility of formulating such
words of command which may have all-
India applications~—I mean such terms
which will be of universal Indian appli-
cation—just as they are doing in
respect of scientific and other terms so that
even the regional languages may adopt them
and Hindi also may adopt them?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : It is a
suggestion and I will pass it on to the
linguistic experts.
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*647. SHRI RAJNARAIN : Will  the
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief
Minister of Jammu and Kashmir recently
met her and apprised her of the situation
in that State ; and ’

(b) if so, what is the gist of the talks held
during this meeting?] ’

e (swcdl wfl mmdl): (F)
AT (@) S 9 FER F wey war
qET WET § qRA-THT I e @ )
T [l & R, e Foaqy
feafa ax o wftawst aa=m & 2,
geq gg AU % a9t g9t ¥ s
F AR § AT AT €99 4 |

+{THE DEPUTY MINISTER (SHRI-
MATI NANDINI  SATPATHY) :
(a) and (b) The Chief Minister of Jammu

and Kashmir meets the Prime Minister
from time to time. In the course of these

meetings, the overall situation in the
State is also sometimes discussed.
The House will appreciate  that

it is not possible to indicate the nature
of such talks.]

DEFENCE INDUSTRIES IN STATES
*648. SHRI SYED HUSSAIN :3

SARDAR GURCHARAN SINGH
TOHRA :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be
pleased to state:

(a) the names of the States which have.
shown their eagerness and have proposed
t[ ] English translation,

1The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Syed Hussain,
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schemes for establishing and running

defence industries ; and

(b) what actlon is being taken by

Government in this matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI
M. R. KRISHNA) :

(a) The States of Andhra, Bihar Guj-
arat, Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Kerala,
Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Mysore,
Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu
and Uttar Pradesh have suggested, in the
recent past, the establishment of one or
more Defence Production Units in their
respective States.

(b) The proposals received from the
States are considered taking into account
a variety of factors like strategic considera-
tions, availability of raw materials, skilled
man-power and workshop facilities, the
proximity of ancillary industries and con-
suming centre in addition to the availa-
bility of land, water, power, transport,
communication and other facilities and
decisions are taken on merits.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Is it a fact that
the U. F. Government has written to the
Defence Ministry about the transfer of
certain important departments from Cal-
cutta to Kanpur? Isit a fact that the Gov-
ernment of West Bengal has made a seri-
ous protest against these tranfers of Ordna-
nce Factories and the Headquarters from
Bengal to other States?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : We are not
transferring any Ordnance Factories
from Bengal to any other State, As I
stated earlier, we are only transferring the
head office of the general stores of the
Directorate General of Ordnance Facto-
ries to Kanpur and this is a decision which
was taken along time ago,

SHRI KALYAN ROY : I asked whe-
ther the Defence Ministry has received a
strong protest from the Chief Minister
of Bengal and what is the reply?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : We have recei-
ved some representations and also letters
from the Government of Bengal and our
decision is firm and we have decided to
shift the office to Kanpur.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : In view of the
anxiety of many States to estahlish defence
industries and in view of the fact that some
years back when there was fighting with
Pakistan it was discovered that some of the
Jmported equipments for defence could

[ RAJYA.SABHA ]
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very well be manufactured here to the
extent of 8o per cent. I would like to know
if we are depending on any requirements
of our defence equipment which we can
produce here and, if so, to what extent?
In view of the fact that our States in the
various regions are anxious to establish
industries for producing them, why are we
not making ourselves self-sufficient in this
respect ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Qur efforts are
in that direction but it is not possible to be
self-reliant in every matter.

SHRIN. SRI RAMA REDDY : I would
like to know whether the Minister is aware
that the Bharat Electronics Limited in
Bangalore has been doing an excellent job
and a unit has been established and experi-
ence has been gained and the technology 1s
being developed? That being the case,
may 1 know whether some rethinking is
being made by the Ministry in the matter
of expansion of the same factory outside
Mysore in the light of the fact that the Chief
Minister has made available the land,
water, electricity, etc. at cheap rates? May
I know if it is a fact or not?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I am thankful
to the member for the compliment he has
paid to this factory. We are having one
new unit of this and there are some other
schemes under consideration. An expert
committee was set up and they have made
some recommendatians. We will be taking
a decision shortly about the location of the
third unjt.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : What are the
reasons for your deciding that the
DGOF should be shifted from Calcutta
to Kanpur because the people of the State
have a feeling for a long time that some
discrimination is being practised and
Calcutta is being denigrated purposely.
It is not to be brushed aside. You should
give serious thought to it and reply.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : The main reason
is the Directorate General of Ordnance Fac-
tories has 27 factories and is very much over-
worked. We want to lighten his burden and
decentralise the organisation and take to the
place where most of the factories are located,

Some are in U.P.. one in Chandigarh
and one at Avadi, Madras, There is no
factory in Bengal. That is why we decided
to shift to Kanpur probably early in 1968
and there is no discrimination. I might
inform the Member that we are shifting
only the head office. There are about 120
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Sut of 1200 employees who will have to go
1o Kanpur. We are giving them additional
financial help and accommodation and we
want the Member’s cooperation and help
in this matter.

‘Demanps oF ALL INpia  GANTONMENT
BoarRp EMPLOYEES FEDERATION

*649. SHRI ARJUN ARORA :t
SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :

Will the Minister of DEFENCE
pleased to state :

{(a) whether the All India Cantonment
Board Employees Federation submitted
a memorandum to the Defence Secretary
in May, 1969; and

(b) if so, whether any action has been
taken to introduce retirement benefits
to Cantonment Board employees and for
the solution of their housing problem ?

be

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI M.
R. KRISHNA) : (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) Terminal Dbenefits are at present
admissible to Cantonment Fund em-
ployees in accordance with the provisions
of the Cantonmsnt Fund Servants Rules.
No final decision to amend the rules in
respect of the terminal bznefits has yet

been taken.
Regarding housing, the Cantonment
Boards have been advised to take ad-

vantage of the various schemes in getting
loans/grants from the State Governments
to finance the construction of houses for
‘Cantonment Fund servants.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : May I
know whether he is aware that in the
memordum submitted by the All Indja
Cantonment Board Employees’ Federa-
tion itisstated that there is discrimination
because in the big cities there are City
‘Corporations as well as  Cantonment
Boards. The Corporation employees have
a different scale of pay while the Board
employees have a lower grade. That
creates irritation. It is the right of the
employees of the Board to get what their
counterpart gets in the City Corporation.
I do not understand why the Government,
when they proclaim about progressive
ideas, are making discrimination between
the employees of the Board and those of
the Corporation ? Secondly may I know
whether the Cantonment Boards have been
.given more powers as was discussed in the

+The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shri Arjun Arora.
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last Session and may I know whether
decentralisation of power has been given
to them so that they nced not refer to
Delhi for everything ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : We are
aware that there are certain differences
in the pay scales of the State Government
employees compared to the Cantonment
employees’ scales but in some States the
Cantonment Board employees may be
getting more. In any case we have brought
them on par with the State Government
employees. We do not want the same
kind of people, in the same category
getting different scales within the same
state. About the other matter regarding
decentralisation of the powers of the
Cantonment Boards, we will be soon
bringing an amendment to the Act
before the House.

SHRI ABID ALI : Is it not a fact that
this particular demand of the workers to
bring them at par with the State Govern-
ment employees in the matter of pay has
been assured to them for more than five
years and still ithas not been implemented ?

SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : One of the
points mentioned in the memorandum is
about increasing the quantum of contri-
bution towards the Provident Fund, etc.
They want an increasc from 619 to
8-1/3% of the pay. That is under consi-
deration. We would try to bring the
percentage in respect of the Board emp-
ployees on par with the rest of the em-
ployees.

SHRI ABID ALI : Madam . . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : No.
You should be more brief and direct in the
questions. Mr. Bhandari.

s grIT g Wt F® wW wEw
TEAT HAT Y A g9 09 F Joo @ fwAT AT
fr uv wRfag faw $adrqde qEg
FY AFEAT F AR T AGT AT @I E
g1 # 3g sAaT Aga g o9 faw &
FFG gTfase %S ¥ FIEISAWT qrar
ST T g, wHANAr & Ay dar fAaw
g SAE o U7 '®W AN & g {R W
frd s aaA & fom sq fawr § 39
e HA FT AT fqAE FT Q@ E?
SHRI M. R. KRISHNA : All these are

under consideration. When a Bill comes,
I think the Member will be over-satisfied,



